

No. 08-195

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
COUNTY OF ORANGE,

*Petitioner,*

vs.

FRED PIERCE, TIMOTHY LEE CONN, FERMIN  
VALENZUELA, and LAURIE D. ELLERSTON,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**REPLY TO OPPOSITION BRIEF**

—◆—  
DAVID D. LAWRENCE  
*Counsel of Record*  
JIN S. CHOI  
CHRISTINA M. SPRENGER  
LAWRENCE BEACH ALLEN  
& CHOI, PC  
100 West Broadway,  
Suite 1200  
Glendale, California  
91210-1219  
Telephone (818) 545-1925

BENJAMIN P. DEMAYO  
County Counsel  
JAMES L. TURNER  
Deputy County Counsel  
OFFICE OF THE  
COUNTY COUNSEL  
COUNTY OF ORANGE  
10 Civic Center Plaza,  
4th Floor  
Santa Ana, California  
92702-1379  
Telephone (714) 834-3300

*Attorneys for Petitioner  
County of Orange*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE HOLDING THAT NINETY MINUTES OF WEEKLY EXERCISE IS CONSTITUTIONALLY REQUIRED IS INEXTRICABLY TIED TO THE PROTECTIONS AFFORDED BY THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT.....	1
II. THE REVERSALS OF THE DISTRICT COURT’S ADA-RULINGS CANNOT BE RECONCILED WITH THE RELEVANT RECORD AND THE CONTROLLING STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	4
A. The Affirmance Of The District Court’s Other Rulings Exemplifies The Proper Application Of The Controlling Standard Of Review .....	5
B. The District Court’s ADA-Related Rulings Were Based On Its Evaluation Of The Relevant And Competing Evidence And Should Therefore Not Have Been Disturbed .....	6
III. THE LONG-TERM CONSEQUENCES OF REQUIRING PROGRAM PARITY THROUGHOUT UMBRELLA ORGANIZATIONS SHOULD NOT BE DOWNPLAYED .....	9
IV. THE REMANDING OF THIS ACTION FOR FURTHER FACTUAL FINDINGS ON ADA ISSUES IS ANOTHER REASON FOR GRANTING CERTIORARI .....	11
V. CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City, N.C.</i> , 470 U.S. 564, 105 S.Ct. 1504 (1985).....	7
<i>Barney v. Pulsipher</i> , 143 F.3d 1299 (10th Cir. 1998).....	2
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520, 99 S.Ct. 1861 (1979).....	3
<i>Berg v. Kincheloe</i> , 794 F.2d 457 (9th Cir. 1986).....	2
<i>Craig v. Eberly</i> , 164 F.3d 490 (10th Cir. 1998) .....	2
<i>Jones v. Johnson</i> , 781 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	2
<i>Jurado v. Beggs</i> , 2008 WL 4191387 (W.D. Okla. 2008).....	1
<i>Redman v. County of San Diego</i> , 942 F.3d 1435 (9th Cir. 1991) (en banc) .....	3
<i>Robertson v. Montgomery County</i> , 2006 WL 1207646 (M.D. Tenn. 2006).....	3
<i>Thompson v. County of Medina, Oh.</i> , 29 F.3d 238 (6th Cir. 1994) .....	3
<i>Turner v. Spence</i> , 2008 WL 927709 (E.D. Cal. 2008).....	3
<i>Women Prisoners of the D.C. Dep't of Corrections v. District of Columbia</i> , 93 F.3d 910 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	10
